

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

MICHAEL STEVEN GUZMAN DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, et al.,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 3:25-CV-03008-X-BN

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND
REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

RYAN RAYBOULD
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Ann E. Cruce-Haag
ANN E. CRUCE-HAAG
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24032102
1205 Texas Avenue, Suite 700
Lubbock, Texas 79401
Telephone: (806) 472-7351
Facsimile: (806) 472-7394
Email: ann.haag@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

I. Introduction 1

II. Background..... 1

III. Relevant Immigration Law..... 3

 A. Inspection and Detention Under 8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 3

 B. Apprehension and Discretionary Detention under 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)..... 5

 C. Review of custody determinations at the BIA. 7

IV. Argument and Authorities 8

 A. Petitioner is subject to mandatory detention and not entitled to bond under the plain language of 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)..... 8

 1. Petitioner is considered an applicant for admission because he entered the United States without being inspected, admitted, or paroled. 8

 2. Because Petitioner is an applicant for admission, he is subject to detention under 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)..... 11

 3. The statutory history supports the Respondent’s understanding of who is considered an applicant for admission..... 15

 4. Persuasive authority from other courts..... 19

 B. The Due Process Clause does not entitle Petitioner to any relief. 20

 C. Petitioner is not entitled to a temporary restraining order or preliminary injunction. 23

V. Conclusion..... 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ardestani v. INS,
502 U.S. 129 (1991) 12

Barrios Sandoval, 2025 WL 3048926 19

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022) 5

Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 5672 (5th Cir. 1974) 23

Carlson v. Landon,
342 U.S. at 534 (1952)..... 6

Chavez v. Noem,
No. 3:25-CV-02325, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2025) 19

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. at 522 20, 21, 22

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020) 9, 10, 18

Dep’t of State v. Muñoz,
602 U.S. 899 (2024) 21

Florida v. United States,
660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023) 14

Garcia v. USCIS,
146 F.4th 743 (9th Cir. 2025)..... 17

Garibay-Robledo, 1:25-CV-00177, 2025 WL 2638672 19

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018) passim

Jimenez v. Quarterman,
555 U.S. 113 (2009) 8

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,
594 U.S. 523 (2021) 6

Martinez v. Att’y Gen.,
693 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2012) 16

Matter of Adeniji,
22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)..... 6

Matter of Cabrera-Fernandez,
28 I&N Dec. 747 (BIA 2023)..... 13

Matter of D-J-,
23 I. & N. Dec. at 575..... 6

Matter of Guerra,
24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)..... 6

Matter of Hurtado,
29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)..... 8

Matter of Q. Li,
29 I. & N. Dec. 66 (BIA 2025)..... 4, 14

Matter of Yajure Hurtado,
29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)..... 12, 13, 18

Olalde, 2025 WL 3131942 19

Ortega-Lopez v. Barr,
978 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2020) 18

Pena v. Hyde,
2025 WL 2108913 (D. Mass. July 28, 2025) 19

Rubin v. United States,
449 U.S. 424 (1981) 12

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 15

Samayoa v. Bondi,
146 F.4th 128 (1st Cir. 2025) 17

Sandoval v. Acuna,
No. 6:25-CV-01467, 2025 WL 3048926 (W.D. La. Oct. 31, 2025) 9

Shell v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
941 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2019) 17

United States v. Gambino-Ruiz,
91 F.4th 981 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 18

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992) 16

Vargas Lopez v. Trump,
No. 8:25-CV-00526, 2025 WL 2780351 (D. Neb. Sept. 30, 2025) 19

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 21

Westchester Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co.,
48 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022) 17

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 3, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) 15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)..... 3, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(B)(iii)(IV)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 3, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1231	3
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)(B)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1

Other Authorities

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	11, 13, 15
INA § 212(a)(6)(A)(i)	1
INA § 212(a)(7)(A)(i)(I).....	1
INA § 235(b)(2)(A).....	5, 12
